
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 
 

Nature of the Case, Relief Sought and the Indictment: 
 

This is a direct appeal by the defendant in a criminal case from a conviction 

and sentence following a conditional guilty plea, entered pursuant to ORS 

§133.335(3)1.  The case presents questions of first impression in Oregon2 regarding 

whether California medical cannabis patients can lawfully transport what would be 

lawful quantities of medical cannabis in their home state (but which are in excess of 

the quantities allowed under the Oregon Medical Marijuana Act) while travelling 

through Oregon. 

Defendant Joel Dennis Berringer was charged by indictment with Unlawful 

Delivery of Marijuana in violation of ORS §475.860, Unlawful Manufacture of 

Marijuana in violation of ORS §475.856 and Unlawful Possession of Marijuana in 

violation of ORS§475.864.  He demurred to the indictment, but his demurrer was 

overruled3.  Mr. Berringer moved to suppress and to dismiss arguing that there was no 

probable cause to arrest him once he provided his California medical recommendation 

and that the failure to give this prescription full faith and credit denied him that 

                                              
1 ORS §135.335(3) provides:   

 
With the consent of the court and the state, a defendant may enter a conditional plea 

of guilty or no contest reserving, in writing, the right, on appeal from the judgment, to a 
review of an adverse determination of any specified pretrial motion. A defendant who finally 
prevails on appeal may withdraw the plea. 

 
2 Counsel is unaware of any decision from any state or federal court resolving this (full faith and 
credit/right to travel/medical marijuana) issue.  The issue was litigated in State v. Tracy, 158 Wash. 
2d 683, 147 P3d 559 (2006), however, the Washington Supreme Court did not decide the issue, 
holding that it had not been adequately preserved for review in the trial court. 
 
3 The issue regarding the denial of the demurrer was not preserved for review as a part of the 
conditional plea. 
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federal constitutional right, or, alternatively, that the denial interfered with his federal 

right to travel.   

The motions to suppress and to dismiss were heard at the same time.  After 

reviewing the stipulated facts, and after hearing and considering the arguments of 

counsel, the trial court denied these motions.  Following the denial of the motions, 

Mr. Berringer entered a conditional plea to Count 3 of the indictment, reserving the 

right to have this Court review the trial court’s decisions denying the motions to 

suppress and to dismiss. 

Defendant Berringer seeks reversal of the trial court’s decision denying his 

motions to suppress and to dismiss, and seeks to have his case remanded to the trial 

court for the purposes of allowing him to withdraw his plea, and of ordering the 

evidence against him to be suppressed and the indictment against him to be dismissed, 

with prejudice. 

A copy of the Indictment is appended as ER - 1 - ER - 2. 

Nature of the Judgment Sought to be Reviewed: 
 
 Pursuant to ORAP 5.50(2), a copy of the Judgment of Conviction and Sentence 

is appended to this brief at ER - 3 - ER - 5. 

Statutory Basis for Appellate Jurisdiction 

 This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to ORS §138.050(1), which specifically 

references ORS §135.335 as creating the exception to limitations otherwise placed on 

the review of issues raised prior to entry of a guilty plea.  

Other Information Relevant To Appellate Jurisdiction and Preservation of Issues 

 The effective date for appeal purposes of the judgment from which the appeal  
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is taken is September 27, 2007.  The Notice of Appeal was timely served and filed on 

October 26, 2007.  ORS §138.071(1).  A copy of the Notice of Appeal is appended to 

this brief at ER - 6 - ER - 8. 

That the plea was entered pursuant to ORS §135.335(3) is referenced both on 

the face of the judgment (ER - 3) and on the face of the plea petition.  ER – 9 - ER – 

11. 

Questions Presented: 

 1.  Whether probable cause to believe that evidence of the crime of unlawful 

(felony) possession of marijuana is more likely than not to be found in a lawfully 

stopped vehicle dissipates upon presentation by the driver of a California 

recommendation which establishes that he is in possession of a quantity which would 

be lawful in the patient’s California County of residence. 

 2.  Whether Oregon is required to give full faith and credit to such a 

recommendation. 

 3.  Whether the failure to give full faith and credit to such a recommendation 

violates the California patient’s constitutional right to travel. 

Summary of Argument 
 
 Once Mr. Berringer handed Clackamas County Deputy Sheriff Nashif his 

California recommendation, probable cause to search dissipated and all evidence 

seized must be suppressed and excluded from trial.  Oregon is required to give Mr. 

Berringer’s recommendation the same full faith and credit it would give any other 

pharmaceutical prescription.  The failure to do so, so infringed on Mr. Berringer’s 

right to travel as to require the case against Mr. Berringer to be dismissed.  
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Summary of Facts4 

 On November 25, 2006, Clackamas County Sheriff’s Deputy Robert Nashif 

stopped a 1996 Toyota 4Runner for speeding northbound on I-205, just west of the 

10th Street Exit for West Linn.  Stip. 1, 2, 3.  Deputy Nashif reasonably believed the 

car was speeding because his hand held LIDAR clocked the vehicle at 75mph in an 

area where the speed limit was 55mph, at a time when the vehicle was 544 feet from 

Deputy Nashif’s location.  Stip. 3 

 Defendant Joel Berringer was driving the 4Runner.   Stip. 1.  Jeremy Fox was 

in the passenger seat.  Ibid.  Mr. Berringer was transporting Mr. Fox from Nevada 

County, California to Fort Lewis, Washington where Mr. Fox was reporting for duty 

in the United States Army.  Stip. 4.  At the time of trial, Sergeant Fox was stationed in 

Iraq.  Ibid. 

 Upon approaching Mr. Berringer’s 4Runner, Deputy Nashif smelled ‘unburnt 

marijuana and claimed to see a scale.  Stip. 5.  Mr. Berringer maintained that the scale 

was under the seat and not visible from outside the vehicle.  Ibid.  Either way, court 

certified expert Christopher Conrad opined that Mr. Berringer’s possession occurred 

without any evidence of sales, or possession for sale.  Stip. 21.  Specifically, 

regarding the presence of scales, his opinion is that: 

                                              
4  The state and defendant jointly stipulated to the facts in a document encaptioned ‘Stipulations 
Regarding Motions to Suppress and to Dismiss’.  This document, along with its attachments 
(defendant’s physician’s recommendation and supporting medical documentation, the declaration of 
cannabis expert witness Christopher Conrad and his CV, along with the Nevada County Medical 
Marijuana Inter-Agency Protocol), are appended hereto at ER – 12 – ER – 37.  These stipulations are 
referred to in this summary as Stip. ##.  (Note that as a technical matter, the Nevada County Protocol 
was appended to the Consolidated Memorandum of Law in Support of Defendant’s Motion to 
Suppress and Motion to Dismiss.  Counsel appends it here to assist the Court in following the factual 
recitation in the Statement of Facts.) 
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 The presence of scales in proximity to cannabis is consistent with 

personal and medical use and not evidence of intent to sell. It is common for a 
personal user of cannabis to keep a scale to measure and titrate their dosage, to 
prepare foods, to verify the accuracy of weights of cannabis they purchase and to 
limit the amount they carry on their person. At least one patient support group 
recommends that its members own scales.  

          
 Declaration of Christopher Conrad at para. 15. 
 
 Although initially denying he possessed any marijuana, Mr. Berringer ultimately 

gave Deputy Nashif a bag containing other bags, which in turn contained marijuana 

which Deputy Nashif reasonably believed weighed more than one ounce.  Stip. 6.  Mr. 

Berringer also gave Deputy Nashif a document entitled ‘PHYSICIAN’S 

STATEMENT’ which demonstrated that Mr. Berrringer was protected by California’s 

Compassionate Use Act inasmuch as that law requires only an oral or written 

recommendation from a California physician.  Stip. 7, 9, California Health and Safety 

Code §1136.5(d).  Mr. Berringer’s physician is Dr. Stephen Banister, who is licensed 

to practice medicine in California, holding license #G23826.   

Mr. Berringer uses cannabis therapeutically to treat several conditions.  At 

least one of these conditions, asthma, causes him severe pain and muscle spasms 

which are also qualifying conditions under the Oregon Medical Marijuana Act.  Stip. 

17.   

Under California law, a patient or caregiver may possess up to 8 ounces of ‘the 

dried mature processed flowers of female cannabis plant or the plant conversion’.  

California Health and Safety Code §11362.77(a), (d).  However, ‘Counties and cities 

may retain or enact medical marijuana guidelines allowing qualified patients or 

primary caregivers to exceed the state limits.’ §11362.77 (c) , Stip. 19. 
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At the time of the stop and search of Mr. Berringer’s car, and the seizure 

therefrom, the Nevada County Protocols provided that: 

Based upon verification of a valid oral or written recommendation and 
absent evidence of sales or possession for sale, a person with such a 
recommendation from a physician shall be allowed to possess up to two 
pounds of dried marijuana per qualified patient consistent with that 
patient’s recommendation. 

 
and provided, further: 
 

A qualified patient or primary caregiver may possess an amount greater 
than listed if the amount is reasonbaly related to, and consistent with the 
patient’s documented recommendation. 
 
(Emphasis in original.) 
 
Stip. 20 

 
 Mr. Berringer’s documentation demonstrated that his estimated use was 1.5 

ounces per week.  ER – 15.  This equates to 4.9 pounds per year.  Stip. 23.  The 

federal government mails medical marijuana to a small number of patients in the 

Investigational New Drug (IND) program. The dosage ranges from 5.6 to 7.2 pounds 

per year, averaging 6.6 pounds smoked at a rate of 10 cigarettes per day.  Declaration 

of Christopher Conrad at para. 12.   

 Ultimately, 922.9 grams (26.9 grams more than 2 pounds) was seized from Mr. 

Berringer’s 4Runner.  Stip at 22.  Mr. Berringer had packed in a hurry and did not 

realize he had more than 2 pounds at the time he was stopped in Oregon.  Ibid. 

After being arrested and Mirandized, Mr. Berringer told Deputy Sheriff Nashif 

that the marijuana was his and not Mr. Fox’.  Mr. Berringer denied that he possessed 

this marijuana intending to resell it.  Stip. 16.  

/// 
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ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 

1.  The Trial Court erred in denying defendant’s Motion to Suppress. 
2.  The Trial Court erred in denying defendant’s Motion to Dismiss 

 
Preservation: 
 

1.  Preservation of Motion to Suppress and Motion to Dismiss: 
  

Defendant filed motions to suppress and to dismiss, copies from the court file of 

which are appended as ER – 37 – ER – 38 (Motion to Suppress) and ER – 39 – ER – 

40 (Motion to Dismiss).  The motions were heard and decided concurrently.  This is 

the trial court’s ruling on these motions: 

THE COURT:  *** 
 
I would say, just first of all, that -- and thank you very much for both of you 

agreeing to narrow in on the issues.  I don't think one could come up with a more 

unusual fact situation if one was to draft a Bar exam question which was to raise a 

number of constitutional issues.  I hope that we don't get in the situation we used to 

talk about in law school, and I think I can remember it being in law school, where bad 

facts make bad law. 

But it appears to me that we have a conflict between two constitutional issues.  

One is the issue of the right of individual states to determine what behavior is illegal 

or legal and within the confines of their state.  And the -- conflicting with that, the -- 

as Counsel has said, the full faith and credit clause; that each state is to give full faith 

and credit to another state's rights. 

And I am assuming that if this possession had occurred within the confines of the 

state of Oregon [sic], that it would be perfectly lawful, and that it would not be illegal 
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behavior, although the Court would take notice of the fact that the federal 

government, for reasons that only the federal government understands, is fighting the 

individual patients' rights in the state of California over the interpretation -- their laws 

involving medical marijuana.  I take no – I have no dog in that fight, and therefore 

make no comments regarding that particular issue. 

I used to be a skeptic of the use of marijuana for medicinal purposes, but I've 

heard too many testimony -- too many people testify in my court as the -- if not 

healing effects, at least the minimization and effects of the use of marijuana for 

specific ailments that they may have.  And allowing individuals who use such 

substance for the purpose to allow them to lead an otherwise normal life that they 

couldn't otherwise lead. 

And so I'm convinced that, for whatever reasons, some people benefit by the use 

of marijuana. 

And we have made it lawful in the state of Oregon in --under certain conditions, 

for its possession and use. 

That being said, I believe that the right of individual states to determine what is 

appropriate in its state's -- in this case, this trumps a full faith and credit clause.  I 

think that given the facts we have in this case, that the possession on this particular 

occasion by this defendant was unlawful, and therefore, the search was proper and the 

charge, at least as to possession, was proper. 

I am taking into consideration the entire presentation, which includes not only the 

stipulation but, given my understanding, the declaration of Christopher Conrad, which 

is part of the evidence and is not disputed by the State. 
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Frankly, although it, I don't believe, has any direct bearing on my decision in this 

case, I am skeptical of the defendant's argument that he was traveling with an entire 

year's crop, according to the agreed facts in this case, to deliver his friend to 

Washington, to Fort Lewis, Washington, for the purposes of his reporting for duty 

with the U.S. Army, even though he planned thereafter an extended stay in the state of 

Nevada.  So I say that as a -- as a parenthetical. 

It's a new -- it's a very interesting.  Something that, frankly, exceeds my 

intellectual capabilities to further analyze it.  But based upon what I have read in the 

presentation, which is extremely well done, as usual, [DEFENSE COUNSEL], I 

believe that the Conclusion that I have reached is the best I can under my 

understanding of the law.  And the case that you cite, even though you say is over 40 

years long, it seems to be extremely old for you as a young man.  But having been 

practicing law since 1964, you know, it seems like only yesterday.  One day hopefully 

you'll be able to say that. 

Mr. [PROSECUTOR] is getting there; not yet.  He's 15 years or so behind.  But 

when I remember him, he was a lot younger so -- I first met him. 

Anyway, that's my ruling on this case.  And unless you had something to add on 

that issue, I    want to take a break because those other two cases have been resolved 

by way of a plea, and I'd like to take care of that, and then we'll continue on with your 

case. 

[DEFENSE COUNSEL]:  I do actually have two things. 
 

THE COURT:  All right. 
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[DEFENSE COUNSEL]:  One is I think the – I didn't want to interrupt you, but I 

think the Court misspoke when it said "would be legal in Oregon."  I think you meant 

"would be legal in California." 

THE COURT:  Would be legal in California, yes. 
 

[DEFENSE COUNSEL]:  And then the second thing is that I'd ask that you make 

findings as to whether the Court's -- I'd ask you to make findings on the --whether 

criminalizing Mr. Berringer's possession of his medical cannabis unconstitutionally 

infringes on his constitutional right to travel, separate and apart from the issue of 

whether Oregon is required to give full faith and credit to California. 

THE COURT:  Well, I don't think that it infringes on his right to travel because I 

don't think that his right to travel includes with it the right to travel in another state 

with an amount which exceeds other state's possession [sic]. 

We have determined that possession is not, in itself, illegal.  It's the quantitative 

amount of possession which is illegal in the state of Oregon. 

And even though that it is illegal in -- it is legal, thank you, in the state of 

California, I believe it's illegal to travel in the state of Oregon, and I think that's the 

only determination I can make.  I cannot make a determination whether it would be 

illegal for that to be in the state of Washington, because that's not before the Court, 

number one.  And number two, I'm ignorant of what the laws are in the state of 

Washington. 

[DEFENSE COUNSEL]:  And I don't mean to belabor the point, but when you say 

it doesn't unconstitutionally interfere with his right to travel because the -- because the 
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right to – constitutional right to travel doesn't include a right to travel with an amount 

in excess, I'm unclear; in excess of what? 

THE COURT:  Of Oregon law. 
 

[DEFENSE COUNSEL]:  Of Oregon medical marijuana law? 
 

THE COURT:  Yes. 
 

[DEFENSE COUNSEL]:  Or -- okay.  So -- 
 

THE COURT:  Then I -- and there's nothing before the Court -- I can't assume that 

he would necessarily qualify as a medical marijuana possessor in the state of Oregon, 

given the fact situation that I've been presented with here today -- 

[DEFENSE COUNSEL]:  We -- 
 

THE COURT:  -- because Oregon law --Oregon's got much different registration 

requirements, including not only obtaining the license, giving notification.  And then 

you have the -- you have to have -- you have to determine whether or not you're going 

to be a caregiver and whether -- and then you have to register the names and -- of the 

various people that you're caregiving for.  And then there's a specific amount as to 

what you can possess as to each person that you're caregiving for.  And it -- you 

know, I'm not so sure that I can even state on the record what all the requirements are. 

[DEFENSE COUNSEL]:  I can help a little bit with that.  In paragraph 17 of the 

stipulations, we stipulate that Mr. Berringer uses cannabis therapeutically to treat 

several conditions, and that at least one of these conditions, asthma, causes him severe 

pain and muscle spasms, which are also qualifying conditions under the medical -- 

Oregon Medical Marijuana Act. 
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THE COURT:  But I don't think it would qualify him for the amount that he was 

possession [sic]  at this time. 

[DEFENSE COUNSEL]:  Right.  But I did want to clarify that other -- 
 

THE COURT:  Yeah.  Yeah. 
 

[DEFENSE COUNSEL]:  So -- and again, just so I'm clear, is the Court's ruling 

that if he were within the limits that it would unconstitutionally interfere with his right 

to travel or are you not reaching that question? 

THE COURT:  I'm not reaching that. 
 

Tr. at 16-22 

2.  Preservation notwithstanding Guilty Plea 
 

[PROSECUTOR]:  Good morning again, Your Honor.  We're back on the 

record in the matter of State vs. Joel Dennis Berringer, Case 062030.  I believe, as the 

parties indicated earlier, and through DEFENSE COUNSEL, who represents Mr. 

Berringer, based on the ruling in the motions to suppress and dismiss filed by the 

defendant, it's my understanding that now Mr. Berringer is prepared to entered (sic) a 

conditional guilty plea to Count 3 of the indictment, charging Possession of 

Marijuana, Substantial Quantity.  I'll defer to DEFENSE COUNSEL at this time. 

DEFENSE COUNSEL:  Thank you, Your Honor.  May it please the Court, 

Counsel.  The -- we have forwarded to the Court a petition to enter a conditional plea 

of guilty.  And it references an e-mail from -- which we've also included with the 

petition, from PROSECUTOR to me and from me to PROSECUTOR, confirming and 

memorializing our agreement. 
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The only thing that it neglects to include is that the State would, of course, be 

dismissing the other counts, and -- at the conclusion of the proceedings.  The -- 

moving to dismiss. 

And I did -- and I -- just to make the record clear, when we're talking about a 

conditional plea, we're talking about a plea entered pursuant to 135.335(3) of the 

Oregon Revised Statutes. 

THE COURT:  We ought to put that on the face of this document maybe. 

DEFENSE COUNSEL:  Okay. 
 
THE COURT:  Give me the citation again please. 

 
DEFENSE COUNSEL:  Certainly.  It's 135.335(3). 

 
THE COURT:  Okay. 

 
DEFENSE COUNSEL:  And that statute reads: 

 
"With the consent of the court and the state, the defendant may enter a 

conditional plea of guilty or no contest reserving, in writing, the right, on 
appeal from the judgment, to a review of an adverse determination of any 
specified pretrial motion.  A defendant who finally prevails on appeal may 
withdraw the plea." 

 
DEFENSE COUNSEL:  And we've indicated, you know, in writing, on the 

petition that the specified pretrial motions that we are reserving the right to appeal are    

the motions to suppress and dismiss that the Court heard earlier this morning.  And 

we've also indicated that in writing on the appeal rights that we've forwarded to the 

 Court.  If the Court accepts the plea, we'll be -- 
 

THE COURT:  I will accept the conditional plea if your client will sign the 

plea document.  You signed the Notice of Appellant rights -- 

DEFENSE COUNSEL:  Oh, it's -- oh, geez, I'm sorry. 
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THE COURT:  -- but no -- 

 
DEFENSE COUNSEL:  You need to sign this here. 

 
We went over it, and then I don't know how we didn't get it signed. 

 
THE COURT:  The first time it's ever happened, DEFENSE COUNSEL. 

 
DEFENSE COUNSEL:  Okay.  Mr. Berringer's executed that in open court. 

 
THE COURT:  All right. 

 
Okay.  Good morning, Mr. Berringer. 

 
THE DEFENDANT:  Good morning, Your Honor. 

 
 THE COURT:  Mr. Berringer, I receive your conditional plea in Case Number 

062030… 

Tr. at 24-27 
 
Standards of Review: 
 
Regarding motion to suppress (no probable cause to arrest and search): 
 

We first consider defendant's assertions under Article I, section 9, of the 
Oregon Constitution. See State v. Kennedy, 295 Or. 260, 262, 666 P.2d 1316 (1983) 
(stating methodology). In our review, we are bound by the trial court's findings of 
historical facts if there is evidence in the record to support them. State v. Bost, 317 Or. 
538, 541, 857 P.2d 132 (1993). Our function is limited to determining whether legal 
principles were correctly applied. State v. Davis, 295 Or. 227, 238, 666 P.2d 802 
(1983). 

 
State v. Dahl, 323 Or. 199, 205, 915 P2d 979(1996). 
 
Regarding the motion to dismiss: 
 

We review a trial court's ruling on a motion to dismiss for legal error. State v. 
Gehrke-Young, 134 Or. App. 256, 259 & n. 3, 894 P.2d 1239, rev. den., 321 Or. 340, 
898 P.2d 192 (1995). 

 
Accord, State v Romanov, 210 Or. App. 198, 149 P3d 1224 (2006), rev. den.,  

          342 Or 633, 157 P3d 788 (2007) 
 



 15
 

/// 
Argument: 

1.  The probable cause to justify the search dissipated upon Mr. Berringer’s 
presentation of his California Compassionate Use Act Recommendation 

 
During the encounter, Deputy Nashif asked Mr. Berringer if he was aware that he 

could not possess over an ounce of marijuana with a California card5 and Mr. 

Berringer said he was not aware that the card was not valid in Oreogon.  Stip. at 10.  

Under California law, a physician’s recommendation is akin to a prescription.  Stip. at 

18, People v. Mower, 28 Cal. 4th 457 (2002).  Deputy Nashif ought to have treated the 

recommendation like any other prescription.  Under Oregon law, marijuana should be 

treated like any other medicine.  ORS §475.300(4)(so stating). 

Mr. Berringer does not contest the lawfulness of the stop, or the initial probable 

cause determination that he was illegally in possession of more than an ounce of 

marijuana.  However, once he showed the recommendation to Deputy Nashif, the 

probable cause dissipated and the encounter should have ended. 

Defendant relies on State v. Farley, 308 Or 91, 775 P2d 835 (1989) and its 

progeny in support of this assertion.  In Farley, the justification for the vehicle stop 

was the absence of a visible license plate.  Upon approaching the vehicle, the officer 

noticed a valid temporary permit which allows operation of the vehicle without 

license plates.  The Supreme Court upheld the suppression of evidence related to the 

charged offenses (driving while suspended and driving without insurance) opining 

                                              
5 It is unclear whether Deputy Nashif meant to reference the violation status of less than an ounce, or 
the former limits on Oregon Medical Marijuana Act patients and their providers (one once per mature 
plant at the location of the garden, one ounce away from the garden).  At the time Mr. Berringer was 
stopped, Oregon Medical Marijuana Act patients and their providers were (and are) authorized to 
possess 24 ounces of usable medical marijuana, anywhere.  ORS §475.320 
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that the trial court ‘must have found that the reason for the stop had dissipated and 

that no further investigation *** was necessary.”  308 Or. at 93. 

Here, as noted above, Mr. Berringer’s recommendation put him in compliance 

with California law regarding the amount of medical cannabis he possessed.  Once he 

showed that recommendation to Deputy Nashif, there no longer was probable cause to 

support the continued investigation. 

2.  Because Mr. Berringer was in compliance with the California Compassionate 
Use Act, and because giving that public act full faith and credit does not offend 
Oregon’s policy choices (as Oregon as adopted a similar law), the motion to 
dismiss ought to have been allowed. 

 
California Health and Safety Code §11362.77 provides a limit of 8 ounces of 

‘dried mature processed flowers of female cannabis plant or the plant conversion’.  

However, subsection (c) allows cities and counties to permit greater limits.  As noted 

above, Nevada County allows 2 pounds, and allows more if it is ‘reasonably related to 

and consistent with the patient’s documented recommendation.’   

Because Mr. Berringer’s documented recommendation acknowledged his 1.5 

ounce/week use, his possession of more than 2 pounds was protected by California 

law.   

Article IV, Section 1 of the Constitution of the United States of America 

proclaims:  “Full faith and credit shall be given in each state to the public acts, records 

and judicial proceedings of every other state.”  California’s Compassionate Use Act is 

a ‘public act’ as that term is used in this section.  “A statute is a ‘public act’ within the 

meaning of the Full Faith and Credit Clause.”  Carroll v. Lanza, 349 U.S. 408, 411, 

75 S.Ct. 804, 99 Led 1183 (1955).  The provision was designed to weld the 
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independent states into a nation, by giving judgments within the jurisdiction of the 

rendering state the same status in sister states that they had in the original forum.  

Johnson v. Muelberger,  340 U.S. 581, 71 S. Ct. 474, 95 L. Ed. 552 (1951). 

A state may choose not to give full faith and credit to the statutes of another 

state where the laws of the two states conflict, because “each of the states of the 

Union has constitutional authority to make its own law with respect to persons and 

events within its borders, the full faith and credit clause does not ordinarily require it 

to substitute for its own law the conflicting law of another state….” Magnolia 

Petroleum Co. v. Hunt,  320 U.S. 430, 64 S.Ct. 208, 88 L.Ed. 149, 150 ALR 413 

(1943).  So, for example, Oregon does not have to accept convictions expunged in 

Idaho where the public policy that police officers not have prior convictions conflicts 

with Idaho law on expungements.  Delehant v. Board on Police Standards & 

Training, 317 Or. 273, 855 P2d 1088 (1993).  Here, however, it is not a question of 

whether the laws conflict as both Oregon and California share clear legal acceptance 

of the possession of medical marijuana.  The distinction drawn by the trial court (that 

only foreign state medical marijuana patients within Oregon limits might be 

protected) seems too fine a line to draw where the issue concerns public policy.  It is 

instead a way by which public policy is implemented.   

A state court may choose not to give full faith and credit where, in its eyes, the 

law of the other state violates some fundamental principle of justice.  The Oregon 

Supreme Court case In re Schultz' Estate, 220 Or. 350, 348 P.2d 22 81 ALR2d 1121 

(1959) speaks to this criterion.  “The invalidity of the agreement [contract] had it been 

made in Oregon does not, however, necessarily relieve the courts of this state from 
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enforcing rights arising under a similar agreement if valid in a sister state unless to do 

so would clearly be contrary to our stated public policy.”  Id. at 359-60.  The Oregon 

Supreme Court looked to Judge Cardozo’s New York decision for guidance to 

“determine when the law of the foreign jurisdiction is so opposed to the public policy 

of the local forum that it will warrant our courts in refusing to enforce it.”  Id. 

‘* * * The courts are not free to refuse to enforce a foreign right at the pleasure 
of the judges, to suit the individual notion of expediency or fairness. They do 
not close their doors, unless help would violate some fundamental principle of 
justice, some prevalent conception of good morals, some deep-rooted tradition 
of the common weal.’ 
 
In re Schultz' Estate, 220 Or. at 359-360 (1959), citing Loucks v. Standard Oil 
Co. of N.Y., 224 N.Y. 99, 120 NE 198, 202 (1918). 

 
Here, the facts and the law are to the contrary.  Not only does the California 

statute regarding compassionate use of medical marijuana not offend Oregon’s public 

policy or principles of justice, it coincides with Oregon’s own decision that medical 

use or possession should not be criminalized.  ORS §475.309(1)(excepting registered 

patients and their providers from arrest, prosecution and forfeiture under Oregon law.) 

Because the California law ought to have been given full faith and credit, Mr. 

Berringer’s Motion to Dismiss ought to have been allowed. 

3.  Failure to give Full Faith and Credit to California’s Compassionate Use Act 
violates Mr. Berringer’s federal constitutional right to travel. 

 
“The right to move freely from State to State is an incident of national citizenship 

protected by the privileges and immunities clause of the Fourteenth Amendment 

against state interference.” Edwards v. People of State of California, 314 U.S. 160, 

178, 62 S. Ct. 164, 86 L. Ed. 119 (1941)(Justice Douglas concurring), Crandall v. 

Nevada, 73 US (6 Wall.) 35, 39, 18 L. Ed. 745 (1867). 
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“The constitutional right to travel from one State to another, and necessarily to use 

the highways and other instrumentalities of interstate commerce in doing so, occupies 

a position fundamental to the concept of our Federal Union.  It is a right that has been 

firmly established and repeatedly recognized.”  United States v. Guest, 383 U.S. 745, 

757, 86 S. Ct. 1170, 16 L. Ed. 2d 239 (1966).  Accord, Kent v. Dulles, 357 U.S. 116, 

78 S. Ct. 1113, 2 L.Ed.3d 1204 (1958), United States v. Laub, 385 U.S. 475, 87 S. Ct. 

574, 17 L.Ed.2d 526 (1967) 

The right to travel encompasses much more than just the freedom to take up 

residence in another state. 

The “right to travel” discussed in our cases embraces at least three different 
components. It protects the right of a citizen of one State to enter and to leave 
another State, the right to be treated as a welcome visitor rather than an unfriendly 
alien when temporarily present in the second State, and, for those travelers who 
elect to become permanent residents, the right to be treated like other citizens of 
that State.  

 
It was the right to go from one place to another, including the right to cross 

state borders while en route, that was vindicated in Edwards v. California, 314 
U.S. 160 (1941). * * * We reaffirmed that right in United States v. Guest, 383 U.S. 
745 (1966). 

 
Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489, 500-501, 119 S. Ct. 1518, 14 L. Ed. 2d 689 

(1999)(emphasis added). 

State action which interferes with a person’s travel into or through a state runs 

the risk of violating that individual’s constitutional rights.  Creating uncertainties 

regarding that travel or discouraging such travel can easily amount to a constitutional 

violation.  In an early civil rights case where the question was whether a portion of 

United States’ citizens (“negroes”) had their rights to interstate travel infringed upon 

by discrimination at places of public accommodations, the United States Supreme 
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Court, referring to “voluminous testimony” before a House subcommittee, noted that 

the: 

. . . testimony indicated a qualitative as well as quantitative effect on interstate 
travel by Negroes. The former was the obvious impairment of the Negro 
traveler's pleasure and convenience that resulted when he continually was 
uncertain of finding lodging. As for the latter, there was evidence that this 
uncertainty stemming from racial discrimination had the effect of discouraging 
travel on the part of a substantial portion of the Negro community. 
 
Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. U. S., 379 U.S. 241, 253, 85 S. Ct. 348, 13 L. 
Ed. 2d 258 (1964)(citations to hearings record omitted). 

 
 Here, Mr. Berringer possessed a recommendation which, under California law, 

is akin to a prescription.  People v. Mower, 28 Cal. 4th 457 (2002).  Requiring he limit 

what he carries to the limits of the Oregon Medical Marijuana Act (without notice to 

him that his California recommendation and the Nevada County limits aren’t 

recognized in Oregon) unconstitutionally burdens his right to travel by creating the 

uncertainty of whether he will risk prosecution in some other state merely for having 

his medicine with him.  This uncertainty produces the same unconstitutional “effect of 

discouraging travel” as unconstitutional discrimination in public accommodations.  

 Mr. Berringer’s conviction and sentence for possessing what is for him a 

lawful amount of his medicine unconstitutionally burdened his right to travel and the 

motion to dismiss ought to have been allowed. 

CONCLUSION 

For all the above-stated reasons and authorities, appellant Joel Dennis 

Berringer respectfully requests reversal of the trial court’s decision denying his 

motions to suppress and to dismiss, and seeks to have his case remanded to the trial 

court for the purposes of allowing him to withdraw his plea, and of ordering the 
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evidence against him to be suppressed and the indictment against him to be dismissed, 

with prejudice. 

 Respectfully submitted this _____ day of September, 2008. 

 

 
 
 
 ________________________   
 Leland R. Berger, OSB#83020   
 Attorney for Appellant Joel Dennis Berringer    
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